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City oF CORCORAN

Corcoran City Council Agenda

June 22, 2023 - 7:00 pm

Call to Order / Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Agenda Approval

Commission Representatives*

Open Forum — Public Comment Opportunity

Presentations/Recognitions

Consent Agenda

a. November 2022 Council Minutes*

b. Financial Claims*

c. Zoning Ordinance Amendment for Non-Conformities Section
1030.010 (City file 23-011)*

d. Resolution 2023-54 Accepting Donation — Corcoran Area
Athletics Association*

e. Water Treatment Plant — Pay Request 1*

f. Resolution 2023-53 Gambling Permit-Pheasent Acres
Golf Course*

g. Sound Waiver for 8540 Cain Road*

h. Police Resignation and Hiring Process Authorization*

Planning Business -- Public Comment Opportunity

a. Leuer Sketch Plan (City file 23-013)*

b. Rental Ordinance and Property Maintenance Ordinance*
i. Public Hearing*

Unfinished Business — Public Comment Opportunity

a. Police Records Management JPA*

New Business — Public Comment Opportunity

a. Fee Schedule Amendment*

b. Street Maintenance — Maltene Based Restorative Seal*

Staff Reports

a. Planning Project Update*

b. Mid-Year Progess Report — 2023 Goals and Measurables*

2023 City Council Schedule*

Adjournment

HYBRID MEETING OPTION AVAILABLE

The public is invited to attend the regular Council
meetings at City Hall.

Meeting Via Telephone/Other Electronic
Means

Call-in Instructions:

+1 312 626 6799 US

Enter Meeting ID: 882 8230 7411

Press *9 to speak during the Public Comment
Sections in the meeting.

Video Link and Instructions:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/88282307411
visit http://www.zoom.us and enter

Meeting ID: 882 8230 7411

Participants can utilize the Raise Hand function
to be recognized to speak during the Public
Comment sections in the meeting. Participant
video feeds will be muted. In-person comments
will be received first, with the hybrid electronic
means option following.

For more information on options to provide
public comment visit:
WWW.corcoranmn.gov

*Includes Materials - Materials relating to these agenda items can be found in the Council Chambers Agenda
Packet book located by the entrance. The complete Council Agenda Packet is available electronically on the City

website at www.corcoranmn.gov.
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STAFF REPORT Agenda Item: 4.

Council Meeting: Prepared By:

June 22, 2023 Michelle Friedrich

Topic: Action Required

Commission Representatives Informational
Summary

The advisory commission representatives for the June 22, 2023, Council meeting are as
follows:

e Planning Commission: Mark Lanterman
e Parks and Trails Commission: Lisa Wyffels

Financial/Budget
N/A

Council Action
N/A

Attachments
N/A



STAFF REPORT Agenda Item: 7a.

Council Meeting: Prepared By:
June 22, 2023 Michelle Friedrich
Topic: Action Required:
Draft Council Work Session Minutes — Informational

November 10 and November 21, 2022

Draft Council Special Session Meeting Minutes
— November 14, 2022

Draft Council Minutes — November 10 and
November 21, 2022

Summary

The draft Council Work Session and Regular Minutes for November 2022 will be
provided to Council via email on Tuesday, June 20, with hard copies provided to
Council the evening of the June 22 meeting.

Attachments (Copies will be provided June 20, 2023)

Draft Council Work Session Minutes — November 10, 2022
Draft Council Work Session Minutes — November 21, 2022
Draft Council Special Session Minutes — November 14, 2022
Draft Council Minutes — November 10, 2022

Draft Council Minutes — November 21, 2022

arwnE



FINANCIAL CLAIMS

CHECK RANGE

FUND #500 ESCROW CLAIMS
Paid to

SEE THE REGISTER FOR #500 CLAIMS

Total
Total Fund #500 =

(See attached Payments Detail)

ALL OTHER FINANCIAL CLAIMS

Agenda ltem 7b.
Council Meeting Date: 6/22/2023
Prepared By: Maggie Ung

Amount Project name

$0.00

Check Register

$1,121,839.81

(See attached Check Detail Registers)

Total Checks $ 1,121,839.81
Total of Auto Deductions $ 128,390.21
TOTAL EXPENDITURES FOR APPROVAL $ 1,250,230.02

Date Paid to

Amount

Description

Auto Deductions / Electronic Fund Transfer / Other Disbursements

6/2/2023 MN State - Empower
6/7/2023 RevTrak
6/7/2023 InvoiceCloud
6/9/2023 ADP
6/14/2023 Farmer's Bank
6/14/2023 MN Dept of Revenue
6/15/2023 ADP
Total

100.00 Bank Fee
112.86 Fuel Tax

HePr P P P PP

128,390.21

120,714.64 Net Payroll and Taxes

5,804.98 Employee Deferred Comp/Healthcare Savings
304.22 Credit Card Fee

1,013.71 Credit Card Fee
339.80 Payroll Processing Fee



06/16/2023 11:12 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF CORCORAN Page: 1/10

User: jpeterson EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023

DB: Corcoran JOURNALIZED

PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
CHECK REGISTER - COUNCIL

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check

Check 33886

100-43122-50400 06/01/23 MACCOY TRUCKING CLASS 5 GRAVEL 137 06/09/23 5,689.10 33886
Total For Check 33886 5,689.10

Check 33887

100-43122-50224 06/06/23 ACCESS TRUCK PARTS DUST CONTROL - COUPLING/VALVE/ELBO S0-43507 06/22/23 622.45 33887
Total For Check 33887 622.45

Check 33888

100-45200-50210 05/31/23 ACME TOOLS AIR FILTER 11352160 06/22/23 30.35 33888
Total For Check 33888 30.35

Check 33889

100-43100-50210 05/19/23 ACME TOOLS MILWAUKEE RIGHT ANGLE IMPACT WRENC 11307104 06/22/23 199.00 33889

100-43100-50210 06/07/23 ACME TOOLS HAMMER 113789334 06/22/23 179.00 33889

100-45200-50210 05/22/23 ACME TOOLS HEARING PROTECTOR EARMUFFS 11316196 06/22/23 61.99 33889
Total For Check 33889 439.99

Check 33890

100-43100-50210 05/19/23 ACTION RADIO & COMMUNICATION RADIO CB MOBILE/MOUNTING BOX/CIG P 118272 06/22/23 276.00 33890
Total For Check 33890 276.00

Check 33891

100-43100-50401 05/18/23 ADAMS PEST CONTROL, INC. PUBLIC WORKS FACILITY PEST CONTROL 3655252 06/22/23 130.57 33891
Total For Check 33891 130.57

Check 33892

100-45200-50210 05/21/23 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES WEED WACKER HEAD REPLACEMENT 1JVF-J4QQ-W31K  06/22/23 31.25 33892
Total For Check 33892 31.25

Check 33893

100-43122-50400 05/24/23 BEACH TRANSPORT INC GRAVEL HAULING 1972 06/22/23 46,286.89 33893
Total For Check 33893 46,286.89

Check 33894

100-41900-50212 06/08/23 BEAUDRY OIL COMPANY UNLEADED FUEL 2357613 06/22/23 28.67 33894

100-41900-50212 05/23/23 BEAUDRY OIL COMPANY UNLEADED 2351108 06/22/23 36.23 33894

100-42100-50212 06/08/23 BEAUDRY OIL COMPANY UNLEADED FUEL 2357613 06/22/23 1,261.26 33894

100-42100-50212 05/23/23 BEAUDRY OIL COMPANY UNLEADED 2351108 06/22/23 1,594.30 33894

100-43100-50212 06/08/23 BEAUDRY OIL COMPANY ULS #2 DYED KODIAK FUEL 2357614 06/22/23 1,431.29 33894

100-43100-50212 06/08/23 BEAUDRY OIL COMPANY UNLEADED FUEL 2357613 06/22/23 143.32 33894

100-43100-50212 05/23/23 BEAUDRY OIL COMPANY UNLEADED 2351108 06/22/23 181.17 33894

100-43100-50212 05/26/23 BEAUDRY OIL COMPANY DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID 2354167 06/22/23 786.90 33894
Total For Check 33894 5,463.14

Check 33895

601-00000-11500 06/15/23 BELLWETHER ASSOCIATION REFUND UB BILL - IRRIGATION METER 06152023 06/22/23 99.15 33895
Total For Check 33895 99.15

Check 33896

100-42100-50403 03/17/23 BIO-TEC EMBERGENCY SERVICES, BIOHAZARDOUS CLEANUP 133674 06/22/23 150.00 33896
Total For Check 33896 150.00

Check 33897

100-43100-50380 05/31/23 CENTERPOINT ENERGY PUBLIC WORKS GAS BILL 04/27/23-05/ 9884559-7 05-23 06/22/23 210.65 33897



06/16/2023 11:12 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF CORCORAN Page: 2/10
User: jpeterson EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
DB: Corcoran JOURNALIZED
PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
CHECK REGISTER - COUNCIL
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check
Check 33897
Total For Check 33897 210.65
Check 33898
100-41900-50381 06/06/23 CENTERPOINT ENERGY GAS BILL MAY 2023 06-2023 06/22/23 16.30 33898
100-43100-50381 06/06/23 CENTERPOINT ENERGY GAS BILL MAY 2023 06-2023 06/22/23 39.12 33898
Total For Check 33898 55.42
Check 33899
100-43100-50400 06/07/23 CINTAS - 470 GRAY MICROFIBER WIPE 4157910837 06/22/23 18.20 33899
100-43100-50400 06/07/23 CINTAS - 470 TOWELS/CRT BLUE/CABINET 4157910883 06/22/23 132.52 33899
100-43100-50400 05/31/23 CINTAS - 470 CRT BLUE/CABINET 4157159976 06/22/23 87.81 33899
100-43100-50400 05/31/23 CINTAS - 470 LG BATH TOWEL BLUE 4157159969 06/22/23 55.12 33899
100-43100-50417 06/07/23 CINTAS - 470 UNIFORMS 4157910898 06/22/23 194.17 33899
100-43100-50417 05/31/23 CINTAS - 470 UNIFORMS 4157159960 06/22/23 194.17 33899
Total For Check 33899 681.99
Check 33900
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 CITY OF CORCORAN BP 22-0015 STAFF TIME OCTOBER 2022 BP22-0015.2 06/22/23 32.50 33900
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 CITY OF CORCORAN BP22-0015 STAFF TIME NOV. 2022 BP22-0015.3 06/22/23 16.25 33900
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 CITY OF CORCORAN BP22-0039 STAFF TIME APRIL 2023 BP22-0039.5 06/22/23 32.50 33900
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 CITY OF CORCORAN BP22-0039 STAFF TIME MAY 2023 BP22-0039.26 06/22/23 48.75 33900
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 CITY OF CORCORAN BP22-0020 STAFF TIME 2022 BP22-0020 06/22/23 130.00 33900
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 CITY OF CORCORAN BP22-0020 STAFF TIME JULY 2022 BP22-0020.2 06/22/23 32.50 33900
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 CITY OF CORCORAN BP22-0020 STAFF TIME BP22-0020.3 06/22/23 227.50 33900
100-45200-50382 05/30/23 CITY OF CORCORAN 6604 WILDFLOWER TRAIL UTILITY BILL 05302023 06/22/23 123.23 33900
601-00000-16500 06/15/23 CITY OF CORCORAN BD INVOICE 00001433 P23-0180 00001433 06/22/23 30,420.21 33900
Total For Check 33900 31,063.44
Check 33901
100-43100-50380 06/01/23 COMCAST - 930899035 PW INTERNET JUNE 2023 174884928 06/22/23 295.05 33901
Total For Check 33901 295.05
Check 33902
100-43100-50321 06/05/23 COMCAST 0044893 PHONE SERVICE 6/10/23-7/9/23 06052023 06/22/23 125.05 33902
Total For Check 33902 125.05
Check 33903
100-41920-50300 05/31/23 COMPUTER INTEGRATION TECH IT SUPPORT SERVICES 351286 06/22/23 4,653.00 33903
Total For Check 33903 4,653.00
Check 33904
100-41900-50210 06/12/23 CROW RIVER NEWS 2023 ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION 2023 06/22/23 66.35 33904
Total For Check 33904 66.35
Check 33905
100-41900-50210 05/31/23 CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER OFFICE WATER 114X91956108 06/22/23 120.66 33905
100-42100-50210 05/31/23 CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER PD OFFICE WATER 100X07725802 06/22/23 86.00 33905
Total For Check 33905 206.66
Check 33906
100-41900-50350 06/01/23 ECM PUBLISHERS INC ORDINANCE NO. 2023-485 950212 06/22/23 55.40 33906
Total For Check 33906 55.40
Check 33907
100-42100-50300 05/31/23 EMPLOYEE RELATIONS, INC. BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION - POLICE 95219 06/22/23 479.33 33907



06/16/2023 11:12 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF CORCORAN Page: 3/10

User: Jjpeterson EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023

DB: Corcoran JOURNALIZED

PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
CHECK REGISTER - COUNCIL

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check

Check 33907
Total For Check 33907 479.33

Check 33908

100-43122-50224 06/07/23 FEHN COMPANIES CLASS 5 GRAVEL 16195 06/22/23 109,452.18 33908
Total For Check 33908 109,452.18

Check 33909

100-43122-50224 06/01/23 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES #1657 DUST CONTROL SUPPLIES 0125856 06/22/23 532.52 33909
Total For Check 33909 532.52

Check 33910

601-49400-50227 03/15/23 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 WATER METER HORNS 0508398.1 06/22/23 581.82 33910

601-49400-50227 06/09/23 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 WATER METER RETURN cM038228 06/22/23 (72.90) 33910

601-49400-50227 06/08/23 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 WATER METERS 0513010 06/22/23 982.60 33910

601-49400-50227 06/09/23 FERGUSON WATERWORKS #2518 WATER METER 0513357 06/22/23 117.10 33910
Total For Check 33910 1,608.62

Check 33911

100-43122-50400 06/05/23 FORCE AMERICA DISTRIBUTING, POWER & GROUND BREAKOUT HARNESS 001-1736288 06/22/23 125.05 33911
Total For Check 33911 125.05

Check 33912

601-49400-50380 05/31/23 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL MAY 2023 - SUPPORT SERVICES 3050316 06/22/23 228.15 33912

602-49450-50380 05/31/23 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL MAY 2023 - SUPPORT SERVICES 3050316 06/22/23 228.15 33912
Total For Check 33912 456.30

Check 33913

100-00000-21710 06/15/23 MATT GOTTSCHALK DEPENDENT CARE REIMBURSEMENT 06232023 06/22/23 2,500.03 33913
Total For Check 33913 2,500.03

Check 33914

100-43100-50220 06/12/23 GRAINGER HOSE FITTINGS 9735517014 06/22/23 49.92 33914

100-43122-50224 06/06/23 GRAINGER DUSTR CONTROL - HOSE CLAMPS 9730273381 06/22/23 100.24 33914

100-43122-50224 06/07/23 GRAINGER DUST CONTROL - HOSE FITTING 9731242849 06/22/23 5.24 33914

100-43122-50224 06/07/23 GRAINGER DUST CONTROL - MALLEABLE IRON 9731242856 06/22/23 62.17 33914
Total For Check 33914 217.57

Check 33915

100-45100-50300 06/05/23 HANOVER YOUTH BALL 2023 ANNUAL JAMBOREE 2023 06/22/23 500.00 33915
Total For Check 33915 500.00

Check 33916

100-00000-22205-087 05/24/23 HAUGO GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES STIEG ROAD GEO 12539 06/22/23 5,050.00 33916

100-43121-50400 06/08/23 HAUGO GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES HUNTERS RIDGE ROAD GEO 12651 06/22/23 3,250.00 33916
Total For Check 33916 8,300.00

Check 33917

100-41910-50300 06/05/23 HENNEPIN COUNTY ACCOUNTS REC VIEW RECORDED DOCUMENTS 1000207790 06/22/23 7.50 33917
Total For Check 33917 7.50

Check 33918

100-43100-50323 06/02/23 HENNEPIN COUNTY INFO TECH PW RADIO LEASE MAY 2023 10002074340 06/22/23 323.88 33918
Total For Check 33918 323.88

Check 33919

100-42100-50323 06/02/23 HENNEPIN COUNTY INFO TECH PD RADIO LEASE FEE MAY 2023 1000207273 06/22/23 1,442.97 33919



06/16/2023 11:12 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF CORCORAN Page: 4/10
User: Jjpeterson EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023
DB: Corcoran JOURNALIZED
PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
CHECK REGISTER - COUNCIL
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check
Check 33919
Total For Check 33919 1,442.97
Check 33920
100-42100-50403 06/01/23 HOLIDAY COMPANIES MAY 2023 CAR WASH 003401062300 06/22/23 110.00 33920
Total For Check 33920 110.00
Check 33921
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC BP22-0049 LANDFORM FEES MAY 2023 34424 06/22/23 237.00 33921
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC BP22-0020 6210 PIONEER TRL LANDFOR 34425 06/22/23 79.00 33921
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC BP22-0015 19220 HACKAMORE RD 34426 06/22/23 191.25 33921
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC BP23-0010 52 STIEG RD LANDFORM FEE 34433 06/22/23 237.00 33921
100-00000-22205 06/14/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC BP23-0009 23185 CO RD 10 34436 06/22/23 39.50 33921
100-00000-22205-009 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC BASS LAKE CROSSING FP/FPUD & DA #1 34413 06/22/23 158.00 33921
100-00000-22205-013 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC BECHTOLD FARMS FINAL PLAT PROJECT 34428 06/22/23 39.50 33921
100-00000-22205-017 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC COOK LAKE HIGHLANDS FP AND FPUD 21 34417 06/22/23 632.00 33921
100-00000-22205-017 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC COOK LAKE PUD AMENDMENT CONCEPT 23 34435 06/22/23 1,747.50 33921
100-00000-22205-024 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC D&D SERVICE CUP SP/VAR 21-012 34422 06/22/23 206.50 33921
100-00000-22205-025 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC DORNSBACH CUP 21-018 34421 06/22/23 673.50 33921
100-00000-22205-056 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC TAVERA 3RD ADDITION FP/FPUD 21-044 34418 06/22/23 97.00 33921
100-00000-22205-056 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC TAVERA 2ND ADD FP/FPUD 21-036 34420 06/22/23 391.50 33921
100-00000-22205-056 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC TAVERA 4TH FPUD & FP CITY FILE 22- 34427 06/22/23 97.00 33921
100-00000-22205-060 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC RAVINIA 6TH ADDITION FINAL PUD 16- 34411 06/22/23 121.25 33921
100-00000-22205-060 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC RAVINIA 4TH ADDITION FINAL PUD & F 34412 06/22/23 97.00 33921
100-00000-22205-062 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC RAVINIA 7TH ADDITION FINAL PUD/FIN 34414 06/22/23 400.50 33921
100-00000-22205-063 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC RAVINIA 8TH FP AND FPUD FINAL PLAN 34415 06/22/23 121.25 33921
100-00000-22205-087 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC ENCORE FINAL PUD AND FP 18-027 34416 06/22/23 97.00 33921
100-00000-22205-087 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC AMBERLEY/BELLWETHER 6TH FP/FPUD 21 34419 06/22/23 136.50 33921
100-00000-22205-098 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC RUSH CREEK RESERVE 2ND & FPUD PROJ 34430 06/22/23 48.50 33921
100-00000-22205-098 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC RUSH CREEK RESERVE 3RD CITY FILE 2 34434 06/22/23 2,000.50 33921
100-00000-22205-110 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC SCHERBER CUP AND SP (CITY FILE 21- 34423 06/22/23 588.25 33921
100-00000-22205-111 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC GARAGES TOO 22-015 34429 06/22/23 127.50 33921
100-41910-50300 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC CITY BUSINESS - PLANNER COUNCIL ME 34431 06/22/23 7,432.25 33921
100-42401-50300 06/06/23 LANDFORM PROFESSIONAL SERVIC CODE ENFORCEMENT 34432 06/22/23 786.25 33921
Total For Check 33921 16,783.00
Check 33922
416-42100-50210 06/05/23 LORETTO AUTO BODY SQUAD 576 BUILDUP 05022023 06/22/23 2,592.79 33922
Total For Check 33922 2,592.79
Check 33923
601-49400-50310 06/01/23 CITY OF MAPLE GROVE 2023 SEMI ANNUAL WATER SERVICE CON 21711 06/22/23 19,702.00 33923
Total For Check 33923 19,702.00
Check 33924
204-42100-50210 06/07/23 MARK BAUER FIREARM SAFETY FENCE CROSSING STAN 06072023 06/22/23 85.99 33924
Total For Check 33924 85.99
Check 33925
100-43100-50225 05/02/23 MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS OAKDALE CULVERT REPAIR - RIPRAP 38851112 06/22/23 721.83 33925
Total For Check 33925 721.83
Check 33926
100-43100-50210 05/21/23 MENARDS MAPLE GROVE PAINT 17120 06/22/23 50.73 33926
100-43100-50210 05/26/23 MENARDS MAPLE GROVE POST MOUNT 17346 06/22/23 83.82 33926



06/16/2023 11:12 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF CORCORAN Page: 5/10

User: jpeterson EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023

DB: Corcoran JOURNALIZED

PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
CHECK REGISTER - COUNCIL

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check

Check 33926

100-45200-50210 05/26/23 MENARDS MAPLE GROVE ADAPTER/COPPER ELBOW/VALVES 17347 06/22/23 128.59 33926
Total For Check 33926 263.14

Check 33927

100-42400-50300 06/15/23 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVIC FINALED PERMITS MAY 2023 3728 06/22/23 55,027.87 33927
Total For Check 33927 55,027.87

Check 33928

602-49450-50312 06/01/23 METROPOLITAN COUNCIL ENVIRO  WASTE WATER SERVICES 07/2023 0001158078 06/22/23 17,081.40 33928
Total For Check 33928 17,081.40

Check 33929

100-42100-50207 06/08/23 MHSRC/RANGE EVOC/PIT TRAINING - EKENBERG/ZERWA 337900-10097 06/22/23 980.00 33929
Total For Check 33929 980.00

Check 33930

100-43100-50210 04/28/23 MIDWEST MACHINERY CO. KEY / CARPET STAIN REMOVER / CORE 9567706 06/22/23 1,693.89 33930
Total For Check 33930 1,693.89

Check 33931

100-45200-50210 05/18/23 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT, INC. MULCH P95934 06/22/23 98.40 33931

416-45200-50580 04/21/23 MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT, INC. ZUIDBERG HITCH 42095963 E20247 06/22/23 12,095.70 33931
Total For Check 33931 12,194.10

Check 33932

100-43100-50220 06/05/23 NAPA AUTO PARTS - Corcoran FUEL FIL 475451 06/22/23 10.66 33932
Total For Check 33932 10.66

Check 33933

100-00000-21710 06/12/23 NATALIE DAVIS MCKEOWN DEPENDENT CARE REIMBURSEMENT 06122023 06/22/23 192.31 33933
Total For Check 33933 192.31

Check 33934

100-43122-50224 06/01/23 NORTH SECOND STREET STEEL DUST CONTROL SUPPLIES - ANGLE/ROUN 535854 06/22/23 272.56 33934
Total For Check 33934 272.56

Check 33935

309-47000-50610 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO22A CORCO22A 06-23  06/22/23 33,868.75 33935

309-47000-50620 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO22A CORCO22A 06-23  06/22/23 495.00 33935
Total For Check 33935 34,363.75

Check 33936

309-47000-50610 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO20B CORCOR20B 06-20 06/22/23 24,345.00 33936
Total For Check 33936 24,345.00

Check 33937

309-47000-50610 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO20A CORCO20A 06-202 06/22/23 6,400.00 33937

309-47000-50620 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO20A CORCO20A 06-202 06/22/23 495.00 33937

601-49400-50610 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO20A CORCO20A 06-202 06/22/23 9,350.00 33937
Total For Check 33937 16,245.00

Check 33938

313-47000-50610 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO18A CORCO18A 06-202 06/22/23 19,837.50 33938

313-47000-50620 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO18A CORCO18A 06-202 06/22/23 495.00 33938

Total For Check 33938

20,332.50
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User: Jjpeterson EXP CHECK RUN DATES 06/09/2023 - 06/22/2023

DB: Corcoran JOURNALIZED

PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
CHECK REGISTER - COUNCIL

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check

Check 33939

312-47000-50610 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO16A CORCO16A 06-202 06/22/23 14,340.00 33939
Total For Check 33939 14,340.00

Check 33940

311-43100-50610 06/07/23 NORTHLAND TRUST SERVICES CORCO14B CORCO14B 06-202 06/22/23 33,875.01 33940
Total For Check 33940 33,875.01

Check 33941

100-45200-50530 06/02/23 NW TRAILS ASSOCIATION 2023 4TH BENCHMARK 2023-4 06/22/23 2,347.66 33941
Total For Check 33941 2,347.66

Check 33942

100-41900-50200 05/23/23 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC WHITEBOARD CLEANER/ENVELOPES 312199454001 06/22/23 23.26 33942
Total For Check 33942 23.26

Check 33943

100-43122-50224 06/05/23 OLSEN CHAIN & CABLE, INC. STRAP RATCHETS 702128 06/22/23 450.72 33943
Total For Check 33943 450.72

Check 33944

100-41900-50380 05/31/23 REPUBLIC SERVICES CITY HALL GARBAGE MAY 2023 0894-006245985 06/22/23 257.16 33944

100-43100-50380 05/31/23 REPUBLIC SERVICES PUBLIC WORKS GARBAGE MAY 2023 0894-006246860 06/22/23 98.91 33944

100-43201-50300 05/31/23 REPUBLIC SERVICES CITY RECYCLING MAY 2023 0894-006243571 06/22/23 872.09 33944

100-45200-50380 05/31/23 REPUBLIC SERVICES WILDFLOWER PARK GARBAGE MAY 2023 0894-006248063 06/22/23 26.49 33944
Total For Check 33944 1,254.65

Check 33945

601-00000-16500 06/15/23 RICE LAKE CONSTRUCTION GROUP NE WATER SUPPLY - WATER TREATMENT 227704426 PAY1 06/22/23 583,500.00 33945

601-00000-20610 06/15/23 RICE LAKE CONSTRUCTION GROUP NE WATER SUPPLY - WATER TREATMENT 227704426 PAY1 06/22/23 (29,175.00) 33945
Total For Check 33945 554,325.00

Check 33946

100-43100-50220 05/23/23 RIGID HITCH TRI-BALL HITCH 1928780692 06/22/23 279.00 33946
Total For Check 33946 279.00

Check 33947

100-45100-50210 06/12/23 SANDI'S SCREEN PRINTING 2023 SOCCER SHIRTS DEPOSIT 062023 06/22/23 2,356.00 33947
Total For Check 33947 2,356.00

Check 33948

100-43122-50400 05/30/23 SHAW TRUCKING INC GRAVEL HAULING SERVICE 61.598 06/22/23 39,258.26 33948
Total For Check 33948 39,258.26

Check 33949

100-45200-50221 05/12/23 SITE ONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY HUNTER ROAM CONTROLLER KIT 129883892-001 06/22/23 735.43 33949
Total For Check 33949 735.43

Check 33950

100-43170-50300 11/21/22 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES GENERAL ENGINEERING SERVICES/PARK 2006641 06/22/23 3,273.00 33950

100-45200-50300 11/21/22 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES GENERAL ENGINEERING SERVICES/PARK 2006641 06/22/23 708.00 33950

408-48010-50303 03/09/23 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES CITY CENTER DRIVE AND 79TH PLACE - 2052374 06/22/23 2,151.40 33950
Total For Check 33950 6,132.40

Check 33951

100-42100-50417 05/25/23 STREICHER'S POLICE EQUIPMENT NEW HIRE SHIRT/EMBROIDERY - A. BUR 11636241 06/22/23 51.98 33951
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DB: Corcoran JOURNALIZED

PAID - CHECK TYPE: PAPER CHECK
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amount Check

Check 33951

100-42100-50417 06/06/23 STREICHER'S POLICE EQUIPMENT ADAPTER 11638059 06/22/23 307.96 33951
Total For Check 33951 359.94

Check 33952

100-42100-50300 06/05/23 SUPERIOR BACKGROUND INVESTIG BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION - PT OFFI 06052023 06/22/23 978.75 33952

100-42100-50300 06/05/23 SUPERIOR BACKGROUND INVESTIG BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION - PT OFFI 06042023 06/22/23 922.50 33952
Total For Check 33952 1,901.25

Check 33953

100-00000-21707 06/02/23 TEAMSTER LOCAL 320 UNION DUES/TLDF JUNE 2023 06022023 06/22/23 457.92 33953
Total For Check 33953 457.92

Check 33954

100-42100-50417 06/01/23 TIDE CLEANERS MAY 2023 DRY CLEANING 06012023 06/22/23 398.54 33954
Total For Check 33954 398.54

Check 33955

100-42100-50300 06/01/23 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIV PD INVESTIGATIONS - MAY 2023 3609221-202305- 06/22/23 75.00 33955
Total For Check 33955 75.00

Check 33956

100-41900-50401 06/01/23 ULTIMATE CLEANERS LLC CITY HALL & PD CLEANING 23060100 06/22/23 915.00 33956
Total For Check 33956 915.00

Check 33957

100-42100-50207 06/07/23 BCA TRAINING TRAINING - EDSTROM 05062303 06/22/23 375.00 33957

100-42100-50207 06/05/23 BCA TRAINING TRAINING REFUND - EDSTROM 06052023 06/22/23 (375.00) 33957

100-42100-50207 05/31/23 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES PIKE AND PINT - RECRUITMENT EVENT 30015 06/22/23 33.08 33957

100-42100-50207 06/07/23 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES VALS RAPID SERV - TRAINING MEAL 717 06/22/23 21.07 33957

100-42100-50207 05/25/23 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES SAM'S CLUB - JOB FAIR TREATS 05252023 06/22/23 39.93 33957

100-42100-50207 05/30/23 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES SAM'S CLUB - JOB FAIR DRINKS 05302023 06/22/23 86.33 33957

100-42100-50207 05/31/23 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES CORCORAN CROSSROADS - JOB FAIR ICE 05312023 06/22/23 5.99 33957

100-42100-50209 06/02/23 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES WALMART - SILVERWARE FOR COMMAND T 06022023 06/22/23 10.67 33957

100-42100-50212 05/17/23 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES KWIK TRIP - COURT ATTENDANCE EXPEN 05172023 06/22/23 45.45 33957

100-43100-50321 05/05/23 COMCAST 0044893 PHONE SERVICE 5/10/23-6/9/23 05052023 06/22/23 385.43 33957

202-42100-50210 06/01/23 CREDIT CARD PURCHASES SAM'S CLUB - SUPPLIES/FOOD FOR COM 06012023 06/22/23 259.28 33957

202-42100-50210 05/26/23 HY-VEE NIGHT TO UNITE - JUICE 073953 06/22/23 332.64 33957

202-42100-50210 06/08/23 MENARDS MAPLE GROVE LEVELING BLOCKS 5361 06/22/23 120.47 33957

202-42100-50210 06/01/23 MENARDS MAPLE GROVE RETURN RV CORD 035300 06/22/23 (82.68) 33957

202-42100-50210 06/02/23 MENARDS MAPLE GROVE FLEX CORD EXCHANGE 5361 RETURN 06/22/23 12.62 33957

601-49400-50322 06/08/23 THE UPS STORE #1533 WATER SAMPLE SHIPPING 0020012523 06/22/23 21.72 33957
Total For Check 33957 1,292.00

Check 33958

100-43122-50224 06/05/23 VARITECH INDUSTRIES, INC. CLAMP/CLAMP GASKET/ADAPTER 060-1026752 06/22/23 691.54 33958

100-43122-50224 05/31/23 VARITECH INDUSTRIES, INC. DUST CONTROL PUMP 060-1026730 06/22/23 1,497.78 33958
Total For Check 33958 2,189.32

Check 33959

100-43201-50210 05/14/23 VEIT DISPOSAL SYSTEMS CLEAN UP DAY ROLL OFF SERVICE VM 0000648877 06/22/23 2,357.90 33959

100-43201-50210 05/07/23 VEIT DISPOSAL SYSTEMS CLEAN UP DAY ROLL OFF SERVICE VM 0000648878 06/22/23 114.00 33959
Total For Check 33959 2,471.90

Check 33960

100-41900-50321 05/26/23 VERIZON WIRELESS PD/CH CELL PHONE 9935834522 06/22/23 210.12 33960
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Check 33960

100-42100-50321 05/26/23 VERIZON WIRELESS PD/CH CELL PHONE 9935834522 06/22/23 516.35 33960

100-42100-50323 05/26/23 VERIZON WIRELESS PD/CH CELL PHONE 9935834522 06/22/23 516.89 33960
Total For Check 33960 1,243.36

Check 33961

100-43121-50224 05/31/23 WARNING LITES OF MINNESOTA, BECHTOLD RD/OAKDALE DRIVE TRAFFIC 23-02302 06/22/23 400.80 33961
Total For Check 33961 400.80

Check 33962

100-43100-50220 06/12/23 WESTSIDE WHOLESALE TIRE DUMP TRUCK RRI DRIVE 926998 06/22/23 70.00 33962
Total For Check 33962 70.00

Check 33963

100-43121-50224 05/18/23 WHITE CAP ROADSAVER MASTIC ONE 15844850-00 06/22/23 3,025.00 33963
Total For Check 33963 3,025.00

Check 33964

100-00000-22205 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 255.07 33964

100-00000-22205-007 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 268.29 33964

100-00000-22205-056 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 451.96 33964

100-00000-22205-065 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 1,056.31 33964

100-00000-22205-087 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 430.08 33964

100-00000-22205-098 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 208.99 33964

100-41900-50381 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 1,744.49 33964

100-42151-50381 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 59.98 33964

100-43100-50381 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 248.15 33964

100-45200-50381 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 103.77 33964

601-49400-50380 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 94.75 33964

602-49450-50380 06/09/23 WRIGHT-HENNEPIN COOP ELECT UTILITY SERVICES 35030539724 06/22/23 278.14 33964
Total For Check 33964 5,199.98

Check 33965

100-45200-50210 04/19/23 WRUCK SEWER & PORTABLE RENTA ICE RINK PORTABLE RENTAL 115961 06/22/23 130.00 33965
Total For Check 33965 130.00

Check 33966

419-43100-50303 06/09/23 WSB HACKAMORE RD FINAL DESIGN & CONSTR R-020743-000-11 06/22/23 164.75 33966
Total For Check 33966 164.75

Check 33967

100-00000-22205-087 05/03/23 XCEL ENERGY BELLWETHER - STREET LIGHTS 826743633 06/22/23 158.70 33967
Total For Check 33967 158.70

Check 33968

601-49400-50381 06/01/23 XCEL ENERGY 9820 CO RD 101 WATER METER 830664066 06/22/23 21.36 33968
Total For Check 33968 21.36

Check 33969

100-00000-22205-087 06/05/23 XCEL ENERGY BELLWETHER DEVELOPMENT 4 STREET LI 830997626 06/22/23 356.17 33969
Total For Check 33969 356.17

Check 33970

100-43100-50220 05/26/23 ZIEGLER INC FUEL WATER SEPARATOR IN001017490 06/22/23 55.79 33970

Total For Check 33970

55.79
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Fund Totals:

Fund 100 GENERAL FUND 336,496.94
Fund 202 CITY COMMUNITY EVENTS 642.33
Fund 204 FIREARMS SAFETY 85.99
Fund 309 D/S-EQUIPMENT CERTS 65,603.75
Fund 311 2012B PUBLIC WORKS BOND D/S 33,875.01
Fund 312 2016A DOWNTOWN IMPROVEMENT 14,340.00
Fund 313 ROCKFORD SCHOOL LAND 2018A 20,332.50
Fund 408 PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT 2,151.40
Fund 416 CAPITAL-EQUIPMENT CERTS 14,688.49
Fund 419 HACKAMORE UPGRADE (LENNAR) 164.75
Fund 601 WATER 615,870.96
Fund 602 SEWER 17,587.69

Total For All Funds: 1,121,839.81



STAFF REPORT Agenda Item: 7c.

Planning Commission Meeting: Prepared By:

June 1, 2023 Natalie Davis McKeown
Topic: Action Required:
Zoning Ordinance Amendment to Section Recommendation
1030.010

(City File No. 23-011)

60-Day Review Deadline: N/A
1. Request

On May 11, 2023, the City Council authorized staff to prepare a Zoning Ordinance
Amendment to Section 1030.010 of the Zoning Ordinance regarding administrative
approvals of expansions of nonconforming buildings or structures.

2. Planning Commission Review

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on this item at their June 1, 2023,
meeting. The Commission unanimously recommended approval (5-0) of the
amendment as drafted.

3. Background

The City updated the nonconformities section in 2021 to include the following definition
of “Expansion, Enlargement, or Intensification” (highlights added for emphasis):

Any increase in a dimension, size, area, volume, or height; any increase in the area
of use; any placement of a structure or part thereof where none existed before; any
addition of a site feature such as a deck, patio, fence, driveway, parking area, or
swimming pool; any improvement that would allow the land to be more intensely
developed; any move of operations to a new location on the property; any increase
in intensity of use based on a review of the original nature, function, or purpose of
the nonconforming use, such as the hours of operation, traffic, parking, noise,
exterior storage, signs, exterior lighting, types of operations, types of goods or
services offered, odors, area of operation, number of employees, and other factors
deemed relevant by the City.

Section 1030.010, Subd. 3(D) allows for the following administrative approval processes
for the expansion of nonconforming structures (highlights added for emphasis):

1. Administrative Approvals

The Zoning Administrator may approve the following expansions of legal
nonconforming buildings and structures after a determination that the building
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expansion will have no external negative impacts upon adjacent properties or
public rights-of-way, and subject to the provision of Corcoran City Code
Section 1070.060, Subd 3.:

a. Expansion of buildings found to be nonconforming only by reason of
height, yard setback, or lot coverage area may be permitted provided the
structural nonconformity is not increased and the expansion complies with
the performance standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

Therefore, a request to add a deck on to a home that does not comply with a setback
cannot be approved when the proposed expansion also does not comply with the
setback, even if the proposed deck is no closer to or further back from the property line
than the existing structure. When the structure does not comply with a front setback,
this can be particularly upsetting as many residents reasonably desire a front porch.

Prior to the added definition of “Expansion, Enlargement, or Intensification,” the
interpretation of the administrative approval process allowed nonconforming structures
to expand as long as they did not get any closer to the property line. For example, when
a house is setback only 35’, then it was allowable for a front porch to be added as long
as the setback was no less than 35’. However, with the newly added definition, the prior
interpretation does not seem to apply since “any placement of a structure or part thereof
where none existed before” is considered an expansion, and the expansion must
comply with the performance standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

A variance request was approved by the City Council in 2022 for a deck improvement
on a nonconforming structure that did not comply with setbacks. The proposed deck
was no closer than the existing encroachment into the setback (it was actually setback
more than the pre-existing encroachment), but the plans added a deck on portions of
the house that did not previously have a deck and could not comply with the prevailing
setback. Therefore, the request could not be administratively approved. The Planning
Commission identified increasing administrative approval capacity in this regard as a
2023 priority.

Staff are now starting to see additional requests of a similar nature. Since the Planning
Commission identified this as a 2023 priority, and the City Council appears open to
allowing this type of expansion for nonconforming homes, staff proposed amending the
language in the Zoning Ordinance rather than proceeding with additional variances.

4. Analysis:

To allow these types of requests to be approved administratively moving forward, staff
recommends amending Section 1030.010, Subd. 3(D). At the May 11" meeting, staff
prepared verbiage as an initial example of how to amend the code to address the issue
by removing the stricken materials and adding the underlined materials as follows:
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a. Expansion of buildings found to be nonconforming only by reason of
height, yard-setback; or lot coverage area may be permitted provided the
structural nonconformity is not increased and the expansion complies with
the performance standards of the Zoning Ordinance.

b. Expansion of buildings found to be nonconforming only by reason of yard
setback may be permitted provided the proposed expansion is no closer to
the property line than the existing structure.

Since the May 11" meeting, staff continued to consider the language as well as
potential requests that may come from residents with nonconforming homes. Upon
further review, staff recommends providing clarity for nonconforming buildings due to
height so that an expansion with a similar roofline as the existing structure can be
administratively approved as well. The updated language proposed by staff is as
follows:

a. Expansion of buildings found to be nonconforming only by reason of
height, yard setback, or lot coverage area may be permitted provided the
structural nonconformity is not increased and the expansion complies with
the performance standards of the Zoning Ordinance, unless otherwise
provided herein.

The expansion of buildings found to be nonconforming only by reason
of yard setback may be permitted provided the proposed expansion is
no closer to the affected property line than the existing building.

ii. The expansion of buildings found to be nonconforming only by reason
of height may be permitted provided the proposed expansion does not
exceed the height of the existing building.

3. Recommendation
Move to adopt the following:

1. Ordinance 2023-493 Approving a Zoning Ordinance Amendment Related to The
Expansion of Nonconforming Buildings and Structures.
2. Summary Ordinance 2023-494 for publication.
a. Requires a 4/5 vote.
3. Resolution 2023-57 Approving Findings of Fact.

Attachments

1. Ordinance 2023-493 Approving a Zoning Ordinance Amendment Related to The
Expansion of Nonconforming Buildings and Structures.

2. Summary Ordinance 2023-494 for Publication.

3. Resolution 2023-57 Approving Findings of Fact.
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City of Corcoran June 22, 2023
County of Hennepin
State of Minnesota

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-493

Motion By:
Seconded
By:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TEXT OF SECTION 1030.010 OF THE CORCORAN
CITY CODE RELATED TO ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVALS FOR EXPANSIONS OF
NONCONFORMING BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES (CITY FILE 23-011)

THE CITY OF CORCORAN ORDAINS:

SECTION 1. Amendment of the City Code. The text of Section 1030.010, Subd. 3 (D) of the
Corcoran City Code is hereby amended by removing the stricken material and adding the
underlined material as follows:

D. Expansion of Legal Nonconforming Buildings or Structures
1. Administrative Approvals

The Zoning Administrator may approve the following expansions of legal
nonconforming buildings and structures after a determination that the
building expansion will have no external negative impacts upon adjacent
properties or public rights-of-way, and subject to the provision of Corcoran
City Code Section 1070.060, Subd. 3.:

a. Expansion of buildings found to be non-conforming only by reason of
height, yard setback, or lot coverage area may be permitted provided the
structural nonconformity is not increased and the expansion complies
with the performance standards of the Zoning Ordinance, unless
otherwise provided herein.

i. The expansion of buildings found to be nonconforming only by reason
of vard setback may be permitted provided the proposed expansion
is no closer to the affected property line than the existing building.

ii. The expansion of buildings found to be nonconforming only by reason
of height may be permitted provided the proposed expansion does
not exceed the height of the existing building.

SECTION 2. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council on the 22" day June 2023.
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City of Corcoran June 22, 2023
County of Hennepin
State of Minnesota

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-493

VOTING AYE VOTING NAY

[ ] McKee, Tom [ ] McKee, Tom

[ ] Bottema, Jon [ | Bottema, Jon

[ ] Nichols, Jeremy [ ] Nichols, Jeremy

[ ] Schultz, Alan [ ] Schultz, Alan

[ ] Vehrenkamp, Dean [ ] Vehrenkamp, Dean

Tom McKee - Mayor
ATTEST:

City Seal

Michelle Friedrich — City Clerk
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City of Corcoran June 22, 2023
County of Hennepin
State of Minnesota

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-494

Motion By:
Seconded By:

CITY OF CORCORAN
SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 2023-493
